



February 26, 2020

Subject: Contract for Paving of Alfalfa Market Rd: Powell Butte Hwy to M.P. 4
Project

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT

On February 26, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was Knife River Corporation - Northwest with a bid of Nine Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine dollars (\$935,289.00).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. **The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, March 4, 2020.**

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to david.doyle@deschutes.org.

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON



Patti Adair, Chair

cc: Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at <http://www.deschutes.org/rfps> prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.



ROAD DEPARTMENT

PAVING OF ALFALFA MARKET RD:
 POWELL BUTTE HWY TO M.P. 4
 DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
 PROJECT # W66099

BID RESULTS

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 2/19/2020

ITEMS	UNIT	QNTY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION - NORTHWEST		HIGH DESERT AGGREGATE & PAVING		TRI COUNTY PAVING, LLC	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1 Mobilization	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$21,500.00	\$21,500.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
2 Temporary Protection And Direction Of Traffic	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,250.00	\$14,250.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
3 Temporary Signs	SOFT	650	\$22.00	\$14,300.00	\$1.00	\$650.00	\$15.00	\$9,750.00	\$0.01	\$6.50
4 Flaggers	HOUR	700	\$48.00	\$33,600.00	\$59.14	\$41,398.00	\$55.00	\$38,500.00	\$63.60	\$44,520.00
5 Pilot Cars	HOUR	160	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$69.80	\$11,168.00	\$65.00	\$10,400.00	\$75.00	\$12,000.00
6 Portable Changeable Message Signs	EACH	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$775.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00
7 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 3 Inches Deep	SOYD	1,870	\$3.00	\$5,610.00	\$5.90	\$11,033.00	\$2.00	\$3,740.00	\$7.45	\$13,931.50
8 Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 3 Inches Deep	SOYD	42,000	\$1.70	\$71,400.00	\$1.70	\$71,400.00	\$1.75	\$73,500.00	\$1.75	\$73,500.00
9 Aggregate Shoulders	TON	800	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$42.15	\$33,720.00	\$27.50	\$22,000.00	\$36.65	\$29,320.00
10 Level 3, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture	TON	11,000	\$69.00	\$759,000.00	\$60.58	\$666,380.00	\$59.00	\$649,000.00	\$60.60	\$666,600.00
11 Bi-Directional Yellow Type 1A Markers, Recessed	EACH	540	\$7.50	\$4,050.00	\$13.50	\$7,290.00	\$12.50	\$6,750.00	\$14.35	\$7,749.00
12 Plural Component, Sprayed, Surface	FOOT	78,500	\$0.90	\$70,650.00	\$0.70	\$54,950.00	\$0.65	\$51,025.00	\$0.86	\$67,510.00
			TOTAL =	\$1,095,410.00	TOTAL =	\$935,289.00	TOTAL =	\$969,665.00	TOTAL =	\$977,937.00



ROAD DEPARTMENT

PAVING OF ALFALFA MARKET RD:
 POWELL BUTTE HWY TO M.P. 4
 DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
 PROJECT # W66089

BID RESULTS

BID OPENING : 2:00 PM 2/19/2020

ITEMS		UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 81500 LIND ROAD HERMISTON, OR 97838	
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$44,412.50	\$44,412.50
2	Temporary Protection And Direction Of Traffic	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	Temporary Signs	SOFT	650	\$22.00	\$14,300.00	\$3.00	\$1,950.00
4	Flaggers	HOUR	700	\$48.00	\$33,600.00	\$50.00	\$35,000.00
5	Pilot Cars	HOUR	160	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$75.00	\$12,000.00
6	Portable Changeable Message Signs	EACH	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
7	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 - 3 Inches Deep	SQYD	1,870	\$3.00	\$5,610.00	\$2.75	\$5,142.50
8	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 3 Inches Deep	SQYD	42,000	\$1.70	\$71,400.00	\$1.75	\$73,500.00
9	Aggregate Shoulders	TON	800	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$25.00	\$20,000.00
10	Level 3, 1/2 Inch ACP Mixture	TON	11,000	\$69.00	\$759,000.00	\$72.00	\$792,000.00
11	Bi-Directional Yellow Type 1Ar Markers, Recessed	EACH	540	\$7.50	\$4,050.00	\$14.00	\$7,560.00
12	Plural Component, Sprayed, Surface	FOOT	78,500	\$0.90	\$70,650.00	\$0.35	\$27,475.00
TOTAL =					\$1,095,410.00	TOTAL =	\$1,040,040.00